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1 have not allowed anybody.
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(At this stage, Sarvashri Mani Ram Bagri, Multan Singh and R. N. Rakesh came and sat on the floor of the House near the Table).

(Interruptions)

SHRI FIARIKESH BAHADUR: If you give any assurance to them, they will. ..

MR. SPEAKER: What sort of assurance?
I can assure this House that there is going to be a discussion. The discussion i1s going on the floor of the HSuse. What more as surance you want?

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: What can I do?
(Interruptions)

MR SPEAKER: No, this is not the way I have allowed you full discussion, I can allow you more time even today. I can allow you sitting up to 12
0O,Clock in the night or till 4 O'Clock in the morning. Come on and discuss. That is what I can do. That is within my power and I will do it.
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& 1 ... Come on, have a discussion.

I do not mind.
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There is enough of time. Tt was the House demand

(Interruptions)

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: There is so much chaos here.
(Interuptions), It is good that you will allow discussion. But the Ministers can assure and the problem can be settled.

MR. SPEAKER: What is the assurance that they should give™in the House?

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: They have to give an assurance.

MR. SPEAKER: There is no question of assurance, It is already there it is going on. The discussion is on.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: But the Government can assure,
Sir.

MR. SPEAKER: What can they assure?

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: You cannot assure. It is good that you allow discussion. But they can assure, '

MR. SPEAKER: What can they assure?

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: That is what the hon. Members insist.

MR. SPEAKER: 1 will allow you discussion. More time will be given if it is needed. That is what I can do, but not like this. I am not going to be cowed down, no.

**Not recorded.
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SHRI HARIKESH BAHADUR: My argument i@ different..... '

e WEET WX FT FI FHAT
g feoam & vas stawar g |

(e

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: Let there be a gesture from the senior Ministers. The Members are squatting. Let there be a gesture from the Finance Minister. ...

(Interruptions)
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SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: At least you request the Finance Minister and other Ministers...

WA WEad ¢ T FE 7

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY:...to say something at least.
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(At this stage, Sarvashri Mani Ram Bagri, Multan Singh and R. N. Rakesh went back to their seats).

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: That is not the way.
No discussion like this. :

(Irterruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Question No. 734.
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11.10 bis.
Iron ore for Malaysin

*734. SHRI A. C. DAS: Will the. Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Malaysia has expressed a desire Lo buy iron ore from India;

(b) if so, the total quantities of iron ore Malaysia wants to import from the country annually;

(c) whether any contract has been signed by MMM.T.C. with Malaysia for channelising export; and

(d) if so, when the export is going to be started?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
SHIVRAJ V. PATIL): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to (d). A Draft Supply Contract has been sipned by M.M.T.C. for supply of
2.5 lakh tonnes of iron ore per annum for three years commencing from 1984-85 to Sabah Iron & Steel Company (Eastern
Malaysia).

SHRI A, C. DAS: Has any bilateral trade been started between Malayasia and India? If so, since when it has started?
Which are the main items exported and imported from Malaysia at present?

SHRT SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: We have bitateral trade with Malaysia since long. We have been exporting to Malaysia Machinery and equipments, iron ore etc. Joint ventures have also been established with Malaysia. We are importing from Malaysia things like Palm oil, rubber, etc.

SHRI A. C. DAS: Does Malaysia want
10 import iron ore from India for iron plants? Do some other countries also import iron ore from India for the same purpose? What will be the total amount of foreign exchange earped annually by exporting irom ore to Malaysia and other countries?
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SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Malaysia is importing iron ore from India.
We have already sent 50.000 :onnpes of iron ore to Malaysia and a contract is likely to be entered into between the two countries for supply of 2.5 lakh tonnes of iron ore to Malaysia, Other countries also import iron ore from India.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I would like to know about the bilateral agreement between Malaysia and Indie regarding supply of iron ore from India. I would like to know which are the States and projacts including Kudremukh Project? Is MMM.T.C_
involved or covered also?

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: The supnly of iron ore will be made by MMTC. The delegation had gone 1o Malaysia and they had discussed this matter with the authorities in Malaysia. They have signed a draft agreement. 1t is not a final agreement or contract but a draft' agreecment has been signed between Malaysia and India.
The factory has to be started in the year 1984.85 in Malaysia and for thatl factory they want to take iron ore from India.
Probably they require 5 takh tonnes of iron ore, They are wanting to tske iron ore not from one country but from another country also e, two countries. They do not want to take from one country only.
Half of the iron ore is likely to go from India lo Malaysia, As to the time schedule and price all those things will be decided at that moment. They would evolve a formula. That formula would apply and they would take iron ore from this country.

DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOT: The hon.
Minister has not given the figures as to what is the total amount of export that India has made to Malaysia and what is the total amount of imporl that India is going. The amount of thmport that we arc doing is more than Rs. 260 crores accor-
doing to the Economic Times figures. May I know that is the total export quantity that we are making lo Malaysia and, at the same time. may I know whether the pollet variety of iron ore from the Kudremukh project is also included in this contract?

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA"® He has not answered that poiunt.
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SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: The export and import figures are like this:

Export Import

Rs.in Rs. in

millions millions
1976-77 . . jo4°5 339-3
1677-78 . . 3363 22103
1978-79 . . 4524 2411-9
1979-80 . . 537°9 20733
1980-81 . . 5495 25348

For the period upto September, 1981 the export was to the tune of Rs. 254.1 millions and the import was to ‘he tune of Rs. 1104.1 millions. The iron ore pellets from the Kudremuvhh project are also tried 1o be exported to Malaysia.

Setfing up of FElectronic Unit in West
‘Bengal

+
*735. SHRI SUDHIR GIRI:

SHRI HANNAN MOLLAH:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the West Bengal Government has requested the Central Government to set up an Electronics unit in West Bengal;

(b) if so, when Government received ihe proposal from the State Government;

(c) what are the salient points raised by the West Bengal Government in the said proposal;

(d) whether Government have taken any decision;

(e) if not, how long it will take to take a decision in this regard; and

(f) what are the reasons for the inordinate delay?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SHRI R. VANKATARAMAN): (a) and«+(b) Yes, Sir, during 1978-1981.

(¢) The proposals relate to establishment of an electronics complex for avionics, and location of units of BEL and HAL in West Bengal.

(d) to (f) Requests have been received from a number of State Governments.
All relevant factors would be taken into consideration before taking a find decision. No decision has been taken so far,

SHRI SUDHIR GIRI: Sir, due to the partition of Indial lots of people were uprooted in the erstwhile East Pakistan now Bangladesh. They had come to West Bengal and settled there. For this reason West Bengal has become a problem State. Further, a recent study of the Association of Indian Engineering Industries indicates that the whole of castern region accounts barely for 9 per cent of the licences issued while it is 45 per cent in west, 27 per cent in south and 27 per cent in north. The State of West Bengal has become ‘very keen in establishing an electronics industry in the State. For thig purpose, the Government bas allotted 100 acres of land in West Bengal. Furthermore, a good deal of foreign currency is being paid for the import of electronics goods. In view of these facts, I would like to know from the Hon. Minister whether the Government would give a green signal for setting up the electronics complex in West Bengal.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: . Ths problem of West Bengal refugees will be one of the factors that will be taken into consideration in deciding the location. As many as 11 States have requested for the location of this Unit and each one has pleaded some special consideration in respect of each one of them, Government will take a decision -n the meritg of the case.

So far as the second point about the percentage of licences is concerned, [
think that the question ghould be put to the Minister in the Ministry of Industry and Steel and Mines who is in-charge of licensing,

SHRI SUDHIR GIRT: My second supplementary is which are the States and places where the electronic complexes are at present working and why js Government not issuing licenses to Pieco Electronics and Electricals Ltd., for the manufacture of electronic goods in West Bengal?

SHRI R, VENKATARAMAN: 1 will not be able to say in respect of all electronic industries because it will be ouiside the purview of Defence portfolio.

So far as Defence is concerned, the States of Karnataka, Maharashtra and Uttar Pradesh have electronic complexcs.

In Andhra Pradesh, there is no elec-
tromic complex. There are other things but not electronics,

In Orissa, there is the MIG-complex but no electronic complex,

These are the electronic Complexes we have.

As I said, the question of locating these industries will depend on the utmost advantage that Defence would get from such location and, therefore, we will have to consider it from that angle.

If the BHon. Member wants information about all the electronic units in Defence, I can also furnish that inforina-
tion. But I do not think it is necessary.

SHRI HANNAN MOLLAH: I would Yike to know whether it is a fact that the reason for the Department of Defence not issuing licence for setting up electronic complex in West Bengal is 1hat the State is a border State. If so, 1 would like to know whether it is a fact that the logistics of modern warfare have made every part of our country vulnerable to destruction, .

SHRT R. VENKATARAMAN: Being a border State is also one of the considerations. In fact, one of the factors to be taken into account is whether it is a border State and whether it would affect our production. But we will take not only one item into consideration but we will take all the factors into consideration before taking a decision.
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SHRI BHERAVADAN K. GADHAVI:
As far as thig electronic complex is concerned, it it quite apt that Government should also take into consideration the congenial atmwosphere for its growth, local labour tranquility and everything. but the hon. Member on that side himself admits West Bengal bas become a problem State,

From this point of view, for this computer complex, we are having a very peaceful atmosphere in Gujarat. Therefore, T would like to know whether the Minister of Defence would agree to grant this complex to Gujarat In view of the very healthy industrial peace there and peaceful labour, tranquility and everything,

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: jndustrial harmony will be one of the considerations but it will not be the only consideration,

Wide Differential between Import duties on Steel Sheets and Folded Angles

+

*737. SHRI SUSHIL BHATTA-
CHARYYA:

SHRI G. M, BANATWALLA:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whetber the attention of Govemment has been drawn to wide diferential between import duties on gteel sheets and folded angles, leading to huge imports of cold rolled steel sheets under the guise of folded angles which in fact are nothing but sheets folded in the form of angles that are sobsequently flattened and sold to utensil industry, thus causing huge loss to the exchequer;

(b) the extent of loss cavsed to the exchequer per year; and

(c) Governmeat’s reaction to the wide import duty differential?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
SAWAI SINGH SISODIA): (a) to-
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(¢} A statement is Jaid on the Table of the House, ;

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. The rate of Customs Duty on angles of stainless steel is lower than the duty leviable on gtainless steel sheets.
Recently, Government's attention has been drawn to certain importations of stainjess gteel sheets in the guise of ‘folded’ angles. While the importers claimed assessment of these goods at the lower rate, the Customs authorities held that the goods were nothing but sheets and accordingly were chargeable to higher rate of duty, viz., 220 percent under Heading 73.15(2) of the First Schedule to the Customs Tariff Act, 1975. The importers, however, took the matter to the High Court and obtained interim orders allowing the clearance of the goods at Jower rate of duty applicable to ‘angles’ and covering the differential duty by guitable bonds

{b) Since, under the Court’'s orders, the differential duty in the cases is covered by bonds/guarantees, and since the 'matter is still sub judice, it cannot be said at this gtage that there has been any loss to the exchequer.

(c) With a view to preventing abuses of the type mentined above, a Bill to amend the Customs Tariff Act, 1975, mmely. The Customs Tariff (Amendment) Bill, 1982 has been interoduced in Lok Sabha on the 15th April, 1982,

SHRI SUSHIL BHATTACHARYA:
On every tonme of stainless steel gheet imported as angles or circles, the Customs are losing about Rs, 40,000 as import duiy besides the foreign exchange rost of Rs. 222/- per tonne. These angles which are imported are generally made of 26-
gauge sheets. My question is whether the Finance Minister has received any memorandum from the Indian Stainless Sheet Rollers' Association and if so, the contents of the memorandum.

SHRI SAWAI SINGH SISODIA: In the recent past, this question has come up before the Finance Ministry whether the angles and circles which are being imported from other countries into our country come under the definition of ‘plain sheets’ or there is a difference between these two articles, The Customs Department has taken the stand ‘hat they come under the definition of ‘plain sheets’. Therefore, the question of levy of duty was decided by the Customs Department, that it also comes under the same category and, therefore, there can-~
not be a differential rate of duty. But the importers have taken the matter before the High Court and they have obtained a stay order. This matter has come before the Finance Ministry by various representationg from the Indian factory-owners and other people also, We have taken mote of it, and the remediul measures have been taken. This question has been discussed in Rajya Sabha also through a Call-Attention and the Finance Minister anoounced that remedial measureg would be taken at the appropriate time, In this connection I may say that, yesterday, with your permission, I have moved the required Amendment to the Tariff Act and that is under the consideration of the House. So, this matter hag been fully discussed, The Finance Ministry is quite aware of the situation and the seriousness of it and it bhas taken the pecessary steps to see that misuse is not made, misinterpretation or ambiguous stand is not taken from the side of the importers

SHRT SUSHIL BHATTACHARYA:
Apart from what has been mentioned in reply to parts (b) and (¢) of my question, I would ,like to know whether any other measures have been taken im oider to cope with the situation that has arisen out of import of stainless sheets as angles.

SHRI SAWATI SINGH SISODIA: In the amending Bill which is before the House. the Finance Ministry has proposed that this measure should have retrospective effect, so that those persons who have tried "to import and take the benefit of the interpretation do not get that benefit; it will have retrospective effect and from the date this Bill has been moved in the House, the Government has taken the stand that the rate of duty should be even more than what it is at present. All other loopholes which are possible and the interpretation of which the importers can take benefit, have been carefully examined and Government has taken a stand; we are trying to see that no misuse or extra benefit is made by making us of any of the measures which are at present in existence,
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THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
SHIVRAJ V_ PATIL): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

{d) The estimated stock of natural rubber as om 1-4-B2 is 45,000 tonnes.

(e) Government have already authorised the State Trading Corporation of India to import 30.000 tonnes of natural rubber during 1982-83 to meet the demand-supply gap and furtther imports may be allowed if necessary. Hence the question of small scale industries facing the danger of closure would not arise.

Statement

(b) The figures of production and import of natural rubber during the Iast four years are as under:—

Year Proxduction Import

(In tonnes)

1978-79 . 1,35,297 25,850
197g-8Bo . . 1,48,470 21, 1tm
1980-81 . . 1,53.100 9,250
198:1-82 . 1,52,000 42,750

I Estimated)

(c) The Rubber Board is implementing various developmental shcemes with a view to increasing natural rubber production in the country. The most important of these scheme is the Rubber Plantation Development Schemne, sanctioned for implementation during the Sixth Plan period, Under this scheme, Various incentives like cash subsidies for new planting replanting, input subsidies, soil coamserva-
tion subsidy, interest subsidy at the rate of 3 per cent on the loans availed under Agricultural Refinance Development Corporation’s programme are offersd to the rubber growers. Free extension advisory support is also offered to the growers at all stages of planting and maintanence.

The production and consumption of natural rubber by 1989-90 are estimated at around 2,62,000 tonnes and 3,462,000
tonnes respectively, Despite determined eflorts to increase matural rubber production in the country it would take many more years to attain self-sufficiency in matural rubber production to full meet the domestic requirements,
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